

CS no. 256/24  
MD ADIL Vs. SABRI BEGUM

24.07.2025

Present: Sh. Gulzar Ali, ld. counsel for the plaintiff along  
with plaintiff.  
Sh.Himanshu Madan, ld. counsel for the defendant  
along with defendant.

Heard.

It is stated that earlier matter was sent in Mediation, but  
it could not be settled due to absence of the defendant.

I have talked to the parties as well as their counsels. In  
my opinion, there is element of settlement in the matter between the  
parties, therefore, as requested, matter is referred to Mediation Centre,  
Karkardooma Courts, Delhi.

Both the parties are directed to appear before the  
Mediation Centre for 24.07.2025 at 12:30 PM.

Both the parties/counsels are directed to furnish their  
details to the Reader of the court for filing up the mediation referral  
form. Reader of this court is directed to fill up Form B of referral  
order accordingly and to forward the same to the Mediation Centre  
along with copy of this order.

The referral order be sent to the Mediation Centre by  
way of E-mail or other permissible modes.

Parties to contact Mediation Centre accordingly.

In case matter is not settled, put up for PE on  
08.10.2025.

(SANJEEV JAIN)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge,  
North-East District, KKD/Delhi/24.07.2025